

No. 16-1220

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
  
*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

LUKE A. SOBOTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAN PAULSSON  
PHILIPP KOTLABA  
KIMBERLY H. LARKIN  
E JIN LEE  
THREE CROWNS LLP  
3000 K Street NW, Suite 101  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 639-6500  
luke.sobota@  
threecrownsllp.com  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 5, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| I. The Doctrine of International Comity in<br>U.S. Law.....   | 3    |
| II. Respondents' Proposed Test Would Mate-<br>rially Alter the Doctrine of International<br>Comity .....              | 8    |
| III. U.S. Courts Have Applied the Comity<br>Balancing Test in a Diverse Array of<br>Cases Involving Foreign Law ..... | 11   |
| A. Cases Involving Questions of Foreign<br>Sovereign Immunity.....  | 11   |
| B. Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral<br>Awards Under the New York<br>Convention.....                                    | 14   |
| C. Enforcement of Foreign Judgments in<br>U.S. Courts .....   | 17   |
| D. Discovery Requests Made Under 28<br>U.S.C. § 1782 .....  | 19   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> ,<br>788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986) .....   | 15      |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997).....  | 1, 2    |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 398 (1964).....  | 6       |
| <i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> ,<br>58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995).....  | 18      |
| <i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> ,<br>38 U.S. 519 (1839).....  | 6       |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Corp.</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 410 (1945).....   | 1       |
| <i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> ,<br>974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....  | 17      |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def.<br/>Council</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....  | 2       |
| <i>China Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v.<br/>M.V. Choong Yong</i> ,<br>837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987) .....   | 5       |
| <i>Corporacion Mexicana De Mantenimiento<br/>Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v.<br/>Pemex-Exploracion Y Produccion</i> ,<br>832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... | 15, 16  |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....   | 5       |
| <i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> ,<br>208 U.S. 570 (1908).....   | 7       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 468 (2003).....   | 5             |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 244 (1991).....   | 5             |
| <i>Emory v. Grenough</i> ,<br>3 U.S. 369 (1797).....   | 5             |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i><br>S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....   | 5             |
| <i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el</i><br><i>Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 611 (1983).....                            | 12, 13        |
| <i>Garco Construction, Inc. v. Sec’y of the Army</i> ,<br>856 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....   | 1             |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> ,<br>159 U.S. 113 (1895).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.</i><br>93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....   | 4             |
| <i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 241 (2004).....   | 6, 20, 21     |
| <i>Int’l Transactions, Ltd. v. Embotelladora</i><br><i>Agral Regiomontana, S.A. de CV</i> ,<br>347 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2003).....           | 17            |
| <i>Karaha Bodas Corp. v. Perusahaan</i><br><i>Pertambangan Minyak Dan</i><br><i>Gas Bumi Negara</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 14            |
| <i>Manez Lopez v. Ford Motor Corp.</i> ,<br>470 F. Supp. 2d 917 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....  | 17, 18        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <i>Matter of Arbitration Between Chromalloy<br/>Aeroservices, a Div. of Chromalloy Gas<br/>Turbine Corp. &amp; Arab Republic of Egypt,</i><br>939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996)..... | 15         |
| <i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional<br/>de Marineros de Honduras,</i><br>372 U.S. 10 (1963).....  | 5          |
| <i>Oakey v. Bennett,</i><br>52 U.S. 33 (1850).....  | 6          |
| <i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Corp.,</i><br>246 U.S. 297 (1918).....   | 6          |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i><br>541 U.S. 677 (2004).....  | 5          |
| <i>Royal &amp; Sun All. Ins. Corp. of Can. v.<br/>Century Int’l Arms, Inc.,</i><br>466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006) .....   | 5          |
| <i>Sanchez Osorio v. Dole Food Corp.,</i><br>665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....  | 18, 19     |
| <i>Second Russian Ins. Corp. v. Miller,</i><br>268 U.S. 552 (1925).....   | 7          |
| <i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale<br/>v. U.S. Dist. Ct. of S. Dist. of Iowa,</i><br>482 U.S. 522 (1987).....   | 4, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Tahan v. Hodgson,</i><br>662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....  | 15         |
| <i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,</i><br>487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 15         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co., Ltd. v. Gov't of the Lao People's Democratic Republic</i> ,<br>864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... | 15      |
| <i>United States v. McNab</i> ,<br>324 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2003).....   | 9       |
| <i>United States v. Pink</i> ,<br>315 U.S. 203 (1942).....   | 7, 8    |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....   | 2       |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782.....  | 19, 20  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) .....  | 20      |
| Federal Arbitration Act,<br>9 U.S.C. §§ 201-08.....  | 14      |
| § 207 .....  | 14      |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,<br>28 U.S.C. § 1605 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 11      |
| § 1605(a)(2) .....   | 12      |
| <b>TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS</b>  |         |
| Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 .                           | 14      |
| Art. III .....   | 14      |
| Art. V(1)(e) .....   | 14      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| FOREIGN STATUTES   | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Law No. 793 (1960) (Cuba) .....  | 12      |
| Special Law 364 (2000) (Nicaragua).....  | 18, 19  |
| RULES  |         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 .....   | 10, 19  |
| COURT FILINGS  |         |
| Brief for Commission of the European<br>Communities as Amicus Curiae, <i>Intel<br/>Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 02-572 (Nov. 15, 2002) ..... | 21      |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |         |
| Donald E. Childress III, <i>Comity as Conflict:<br/>Resituating International Comity as<br/>Conflict of Laws</i> , 44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 11<br>(2010).....         | 3, 4    |
| Ernest G. Lorenzen, <i>Huber's De Conflictu<br/>Legum</i> , 13 ILL. L. REV. 375 (1919).....  | 4       |
| Joel R. Paul, <i>Comity in International Law</i> ,<br>32 HARV. INT'L L. J. 1 (1991).....   | 6       |
| Joel R. Paul, <i>The Transformation of<br/>International Comity</i> , 71 L. & CONTEMP.<br>PROBS. 19 (2008) .....   | 4       |
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE<br>CONFLICT OF LAWS (4th ed. 1852).....  | 5, 17   |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS<br>LAW (1987).....  | 17      |
| ULRICH HUBER, DE JURE CIVITATIS (1694)...  | 4       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| World Bank Group, <i>Worldwide Governance Indicators: 1996-2016</i> (2018), <a href="http://info.worldbank.org/governance/wgi/index.aspx#home">http://info.worldbank.org/governance/wgi/index.aspx#home</a> .....  | 10      |
| World Justice Project, <i>Rule of Law Index: 2017-2018</i> (2018), <a href="https://worldjusticeproject.org/sites/default/files/documents/WJP_ROLI_2017-18_Online-Edition_0.pdf">https://worldjusticeproject.org/sites/default/files/documents/WJP_ROLI_2017-18_Online-Edition_0.pdf</a> ..... | 10      |
